IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE FEB 5 1996 COURT

MICHAEL L. ROBINSON,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 85,605

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

Margene A. Roper Assistant Attorney General Fla. Bar # 0302015 444 Seabreeze Boulevard Fifth Floor Daytona Beach, Florida 32118

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
1. THE SENTENCING COURT FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE DICTATES OF <i>FARR v</i> . <i>STATE</i> AND CONSIDERED ALL POSSIBLE MITIGATION.
II. THE STATE PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.
III. THE FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID A LAWFUL ARREST IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.
IV. THE STATE PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.
V. APPELLANT HAS PRESENTED NO PERSUASIVE REASON FOR THIS COURT TO DEPART FROM STARE DECISIS AND RECEDE FROM ITS DECISION IN <i>HAMBLEN V. STATE</i> .
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.

CASES

Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)
Capehart v. State, 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)
<i>Card v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 17 (Fla 1984)
<i>Clark v. State,</i> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992)
Cruse v. State, 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991)
Durocher v. State, 604 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1992) 34,50
<i>Eg. Remeta v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)
<i>Farr v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)
Funchess v. Wainwright, 772 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1985)
Goode v. State, 365 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1978)

Hamblen v. State, 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	0
Jackson v. State, 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	8
Johnson v. State, 465 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	3
<i>Klokoc v. State</i> , 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991) 50,5	1
Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) 23,50	0
Lopez v. State, 536 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1988)	3
Mann v. State, 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992)	3
Pettit v. State, 591 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992) 31,5	1
Ponticeļli v. State, 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991) 3.	3
Roberts v. State, 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	5
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	3
<i>Slawson v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1993)	6
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	5
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	8

Wright v. State, 473 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)	
Section 921.141(4)
